

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/14/2019 3:27 PM
No. 51375-7-II

On appeal from Mason County No. 14-2-00045-0

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON DIVISION II**

DANIEL L. ROGERS, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

**QUALITY LOAN SERVICING CORPORATION
OF WASHINGTON et al.,**

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA# 6964
STAFNE LAW
Advocacy & Consulting
239 N. Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
(360) 403-8700
scott@stafnelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. REPLY ARGUMENTS	4
A. Sonny Objected to the Trial Court that Judicial Proceedings Without Counsel Were Unfair.....	4
B. Requiring Indigents to Litigate in Courts where “Justice is Absent” Because They Cannot Afford a Lawyer Constitutes Structural Error Which Cannot Be Waived.....	6
C. This Court Should Hear Sonny’s Claim of Constitutional Error Pursuant to RAP 2.5	17
D. This Court Should Hear Sonny’s Claim Justice is Absent in Washington Courts Pursuant RAP 2.5(a) or RAP 1.2(a).....	19
E. The Submission of Inaccurate Billings to Sonny was Unfair and Deceptive as a Matter of Law	20
F. The Superior Court Erred in Weighing Facts When Resolving A Material Factual Dispute Pursuant to CR 56.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Keck v Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P. 3d 1080 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 782, 295 P. 3d 1179 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	19
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 583, 355 P.3d 253, (2015).....	17
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 583, 327 P.3d 46 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 98, 217 P.2d 756 (2009).....	17, 20

Federal Cases

<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455, 62 S. Ct. 1252 (1942).....	8, 9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U. S. 335, 343-345, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	7, 8, 9
In <i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1899	

(2017).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 25-27, 101 S. Ct. 2153 (1981).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83, 99, 119 S. Ct. 469, 478-79 (1998).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U. S. 275, 279, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993).....	7
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , __ U.S. __ 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	16

Statutes

RCW 19.86, Wash. Consumer Protection Act.....	22
RCW 61.12.....	3
RCW 6.86.093(a), (b) and (c).....	22
RCW 4.40.060.....	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IVX.....	8, 9, 12
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	15

Washington Rules

CR 56.....	23
------------	----

RAP

1.2(a).....19,21
1.2..... 21
2(a).....21
2.3(c).....21
2.5.....17
2.5(a)(3).....17, 18
2.5(a).....19, 20
2.5(a)(3).....16, 17, 18, 20
15(d).....6
15(2)(b)(1)-(f).....5
18.8(b).....19

Other Authorities

Johnson C.W. et al. (2003) The Washington State civil needs study. Washington State Supreme Court. Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: <https://www.courts.wa.gov/newsinfo/content/taskforce/civillegalneeds.pdf>5

Wiggins. C.K. et al. (2015) Civil legal needs study update. Washington Supreme Court. Retrieved on February 14, 2019 from: https://ocla.wa.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2015/10/CivilLegalNeedsStudy_October2015_V21_Final10_14_15.pdf.....5
